
© Cork City and County Archives 2010  1  

 

Cork City & County Archives 

Descriptive List 
 

Identity Statement 
 
Reference Code:  IE CCCA/U399 

 
Title:  Wilkie Photographers 

 
Dates:  c.1890 – c.1910 

 
 

Level of description:  Fonds / Item 
 

Extent: 96 items 
 

 

Contents of Descriptive List 
 
Context................................................................................................................................ 1 

Creator(s): ....................................................................................................................... 1 
Archival History.............................................................................................................. 2 
Administrative & Biographical History.......................................................................... 2 

Content & Structure ............................................................................................................ 2 
Scope & Content ............................................................................................................. 2 
Arrangement ................................................................................................................... 3 

Conditions of Access &Use ................................................................................................ 3 
Allied Materials: ................................................................................................................. 3 
Archivists Note: .................................................................................................................. 3 
List of Items and Descriptions ............................................................................................ 4 
Index of Places.................................................................................................................. 23 

 

Context 

Creator(s): 
Wilkie & Son Photographers 
 



© Cork City and County Archives 2010  2  

Archival History 
The majority of the studio’s collection appears to have been destroyed when the studio 
closed in the ?1950s. 
 
The prints appear to be contemporary copies from original glass plate negative 
photographs. 
 

Administrative & Biographical History 
The Wilkie & Son photographic studio/office was based at 48A King Street (now 
MacCurtain Street), Cork. The business seems to have been established between 1892 
and 1905 and it was still in operation in 1945.  
 

Content & Structure  

 Scope & Content 
 
Photographic prints, created or collected by Wilkie Photographers, including 3 items 
from Guys photographers of Cork (U399/8, /9, /83). All are undated, however, most 
appear to date from the 1890- 1910 period, but a number may be slightly earlier or later.  
 
Mainly consists of photographs of streets, buildings, quays and bridges in Cork City, 
particularly Patrick's Street, Grand Parade, South Mall, and Merchant's Quay (for 
example, U399/38, /41, /45, /56, /79). Sailing ships, steam ships and electric tramways 
are in evidence in some of the photographs. 6 items relate to Queens College / University 
College Cork, including the exterior of the Aula Maxima; and the exterior of the 
Crawford astronomical observatory (U399/18, /22, /81 etc.).  
 
4 items relate to the 1902 Cork Exhibition buildings and grounds. (U399/1, /2, /4, /74) 
 
Only 7 studio / portrait photographs are present in the collection (see U399/48 - /52, /90 , 
/91), presumably representing only a tiny fraction of the output of Wilkie & Sons 
Photographers over a number of decades. 
 
14 photographs relate to the town of Queenstown (now Cobh), County Cork, including 
some of the harbour (U399/58 and /60), and including 3 of the warship HMS Triumph 
(U399/61, 64, 69).  
 
Also found are a single items relating to other locations, including, Monkstown, 
Glenbrook, pilgrims at Gougane Barra, Youghal Blackwater bridge, and Ross Castle in 
Killarney (U399/46) 
 
Most prints are of fair to good quality. Some of the prints may also be early copies of 
similar items, possibly from the Lawrence Collection. 
 



© Cork City and County Archives 2010  3  

(See the Index, and List of Items) 
 

Arrangement 
Reference number order. 

Conditions of Access &Use  
 
Access: Open by appointment to those holding a current readers ticket. 
 
Language: English 
 
Finding Aids: Descriptive list, and Index of Places 

Allied Materials: 
  
Related Material 
Lawrence Collection, National Library of Ireland 
Collections in the National Photographic Archive 

 

Archivists Note: 
Brian McGee 
Nov. 2009 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  4  

List of Items and Descriptions 
 
 
U399/1 
Title: Photograph of Cork Exhibition 
Date: 1902 
Size: 29 x 21 cm 
Description: Photographic print of 1902 Cork Exhibition building, Mardyke, Cork. With 
workmen in foreground laying a path. 
 
 
U399/2 
Title: Photograph of Cork Exhibition building, boat slide and river Lee 
Date: 1902 
Size: 29 x 21 cm 
Description: Photographic print of 1902 Cork Exhibition building, Mardyke, Cork, taken 
from boat slide and showing River Lee. With workmen. 
 
 
U399/3 
Title: Photograph of Cork from Winters Hill 
Date: 1890-1900 
Size: 21 x 14 cm 
Description: Photographic print taken looking South from a green on [Winters Hill] 
showing River Lee, Cork city centre, Northside of Cork, Shandon. With 5 people and 
large house in foreground. 
 
 
U399/4 
Title: Photograph of Cork Exhibition building from boat slide 
Date: 1902 
Size: 22 x 16 cm 
Description: Photographic print of 1902 Cork Exhibition building, Mardyke, Cork, taken 
from boat slide. With workmen.  
 
 
U399/5 
Title: Photograph of Proby's Quay and St. Finbarr's Cathedral, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 22 x 16 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Proby's Quay and Bishop Street, Cork with 
St.Finbarr's Cathedral in background. Also shows Elizabeth Fort and houses. 
 
 
U399/6 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  5  

Title: Photograph of Interior of Father Mathew's Church, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photographic print of interior of 'Father Mathew's Church' (Holy Trinity 
Church), Father Mathew Quay, Cork. Showing altar, stained glass, windows, pews, 
statues. 
 
 
U399/7 
Title: Photograph of Cork City from Rathmore Park 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photographic print 'General View, Cork', looking South taken 
from Rathmore Park. Shows old opera house, industrial buildings, houses, North 
Infirmary, St Finbarr's Cathedral in distance. 
 
 
U399/8 
Title: Photograph of South Mall, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photographic print 'South Mall 47 Guy Cork'. Shows streetscape of South 
Mall facing West with St. Finbarr's Cathedral in 
distance. Shows gas lamps and group of people standing by 
lamppost. Partially blurred in centre. 
 
 
U399/9 
Title: Photograph of South Mall, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photographic print 'South Mall 47 Guy Cork'. Shows streetscape of South 
Mall facing West with St. Finbarr's Cathedral in distance. Shows gas lamps and group of 
people standing by lamppost including a 'shawlie' (As U399/8). 
 
 
U399/10 
Title: Photograph of 'Summerhill' Cork and docks 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photographic print 'Summerhill Cork 18569', taken from South 
docks of Cork showing Summerhill North, houses plus railway cars and loading 
machinery at Lower Glanmire Road. 
 
 
U399/11 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  6  

Title: Photograph of North side of Patrick's Street, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 19 x 13 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Patrick's Street, Cork facing South with 
Statue of Father Mathew in foreground. Shows shops, people and horses and carts. 
 
 
U399/12 
Title: Photograph of Patrick’s Quay and Merchant’s Quay, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 15 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Patrick’s Quay and Merchant’s Quay, Cork. Showing 
4 steam ships and 3 sailing ships at quayside. Also shows horses and carts and material 
ready for loading or collection on quayside (possibly coal), Hotel Metropole. 
 
 
U399/13 
Title: Photograph of Patrick's Street, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 15 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Patrick's Street Cork, facing North, 
near to junction with Winthrop Street. General streetscape with Patrick's Bridge and 
Patrick's Hill in background. Shows people, horses and carts, electric tram cars and tram 
lines, gas lamps. 
 
 
U399/14 
Title: Photograph of Victoria Barracks, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photographic print of barrack square of Victoria Barracks, Cork showing 
British soldiers in formation and barrack buildings in background. 
 
 
U399/15 
Title: Photograph of Patrick's Street, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 21 x 16 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Patrick's Street Cork, facing North, 
near to junction with Winthrop Street. General streetscape with Patrick's Bridge and 
Patrick's Hill in background. Shows people, horses and carts, electric tram cars and tram 
lines, gas lamps. 
 
 
U399/16 
Title: Photograph of Lapp's Quay and Parnell Bridge, Cork 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  7  

Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photographic print '18568 J.K.' of 4 sailing ships and 1 steam 
ship at quayside, Lapp's Quay and Albert Quay, Cork. Also sailing ship at quayside at top 
of South Mall. Parnell Bridge (metal structure), old City Hall/ Corn Exchange, and 
Morrision's Island in background. 
 
 
U399/17 
Title: Photograph of Patrick's Street, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Patrick's Street Cork, facing West, 
across the road from the Cork Examiner Office. General streetscape showing people, 
horses and carts, gas lamps, in background is Grant's Department Store. 
 
 
U399/18 
Title: Photograph of Aula Maxima, Queen's College Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Aula Maxima and quadrangle, Queen's 
College, Cork (University College Cork). 
 
 
U399/19 
Title: Photograph of Merchant's Quay and Patrick's Quay, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Merchant's Quay and Patrick's Quay, 
Cork. Showing several sailing ships and boats and 1 steam ship at quayside. People in 
foreground (possibly dock workers) and fishing nets. Goods on quayside ready for 
transportation or loading. 
 
 
U399/20 
Title: Photograph of Coal Quay/Cornmarket Street, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Coal Quay/ Cornmarket Street, Cork. Showing street 
traders and 'shawlies' engaged in buying and selling produce, Cornmarket building, 
Bridewell.  
 
 
U399/21 
Title: Photograph of St. Anne's Shandon 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  8  

Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 11 x 16 cm 
Description: Photographic print of St. Anne's church, Shandon, street scene 
shows great activity, with people and horses and carts, possibly related to the Butter 
Market at Shandon. 
 
 
U399/22 
Title: Photograph of Observatory,University College Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Observatory,University College Cork 
(Queen's College Cork). Surrounded by open ground. 
 
 
U399/23 
Title: Photograph of Aula Maxima and Quadrangle,University College 
Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Aula Maxima and Quadrangle,University College 
Cork (Queens College Cork) 
 
 
U399/24 
Title: Photograph of Aula Maxima and Quadrangle,University College 
Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Aula Maxima and Quadrangle,University College 
Cork. 
 
 
U399/25 
Title: Photograph of Aula Maxima and Quadrangle,University College 
Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Aula Maxima and Quadrangle,University College 
Cork. 
 
 
U399/26 
Title: Photograph of pilgrims at Gougane Barra, County Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  9  

Description: Photographic print of group of kneeling pilgrims at Gougane Barra, County 
Cork, with priest. Mixed group of men and women. Some of the women are wearing 
traditional shawls. 
 
 
U399/27 
Title: Photograph of River Lee, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of river lee showing North docks below 
lower Glanmire Road, probably taken from The Marina. Shows 
paddle steamer and steam ship. 
 
 
U399/28 
Title: Photograph of Parnell Bridge, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Parnell Bridge, Cork (Iron structure), 
showing masts of sailing ships moored at Albert Quay, and old City Hall. 
 
 
U399/29 
Title: Photograph of Youghal Blackwater Bridge 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of bridge over the River Blackwater at 
Youghal, County Cork. Bridge appears to be of wooden construction. 
 
 
U399/30 
Title: Photograph of The Marina, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of The Marina, Cork. Woman and child's pram in 
foreground, bandstand, and slight view of river Lee. 
 
 
U399/31 
Title: Photograph of River Lee, Cork (Copy of U339a/27) 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of river lee showing North docks below 
lower Glanmire Road, probably taken from The Marina. Shows paddle steamer and steam 
ship. 
 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  10  

 
U399/32 
Title: Photograph of River Lee and Patrick's Bridge, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 14 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of River Lee at Patrick's Bridge, Cork 
taken from Merchant's Quay. Shows buildings along North quayside, 3 masted sailing 
ship moored at Patrick's Quay. 
 
 
U399/33 
Title: Photograph of River Lee and Custom House Quay 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of River Lee and Customs House Quay, Cork. With 
sailing boat in foreground and 2 masted sailing ship in background moored at the Quay. 
 
 
U399/34 
Title: Photograph of Youghal Blackwater Bridge (Copy of U399/29) 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of bridge over the River Blackwater at 
Youghal, County Cork. Bridge appears to be of wooden construction. 
 
 
 
U399/35 
Title: Photograph of Merchant's Quay, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photograph of Merchants Quay, Cork with sailing ships and 
steamships moored at Quay. Patrick's Quay also visible in background. 
 
 
U399/36 
Title: Photograph of Patrick's Street, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photograph of Patrick's Street, Cork, looking East from Daunt's Square. 
Woodford Bourne building in foreground. Shows shops with awnings, horses and carts, 
people walking. High quality image. 
 
 
U399/37 
Title: Photograph of River Lee and Quays, Cork 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  11  

Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photograph of River Lee looking North East to Patrick's Bridge and 
Camden Quay from Kyrl's Quay/Coal Quay. Shows part of Cork 
Opera House, part of Lavitt's Quay, and several small wooden rowing boats at moorings. 
Masts of sailing ships visible in the background. 
 
 
U399/38 
Title: Photograph of Grand Parade, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photograph of Grand Parade, Cork, facing North from Sullivan's Quay. 
Shows fishing nets on railings at Sullivan's Quay. 
 
 
U399/39 
Title: Photograph of Parnell Bridge, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Parnell Bridge, Cork (Iron structure), 
showing masts of sailing ships moored at Albert Quay, and old City Hall. 
 
 
U399/40 
Title: Photograph of Parnell Bridge, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Parnell Bridge, Cork (Iron structure), 
showing masts of sailing ships moored at Albert Quay, and old City Hall. High quality 
print. 
 
 
U399/41 
Title: Photograph of Merchant's Quay and Patrick's Quay, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Merchant's Quay and Patrick's Quay, 
Cork. Showing several sailing ships and boats and a steam ship at quayside. 
 
 
U399/42 
Title: Photograph of Parnell Bridge, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Parnell Bridge, Cork (Iron structure), 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  12  

showing masts of sailing ships moored at Albert Quay, and old City Hall. High quality 
print. 
 
 
U399/43 
Title: Photograph of River Lee and Custom House Quay 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of River Lee and Customs House Quay, Cork. With 
sailing boat in foreground and 2 masted sailing ship in background moored at the Quay. 
High quality image. 
 
 
U399/44 
Title: Photograph of Merchant's Quay and Patrick's Quay, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Merchant's Quay and Patrick's Quay, 
Cork. Showing several sailing ships and boats and a steam ship 
at quayside. 
 
 
U399/45 
Title: Photograph of Patrick's Street, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photograph of Patrick's Street, Cork, looking East from 
Daunt's Square. Woodford Bourne building in foreground. Shows shops with awnings, 
horses and carts, people walking. 
 
 
U399/46 
Title: Photograph of Ross Castle, Killarney 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photograph of Ross Castle, Killarney County Kerry. Castle is in ruins. 
Horse and cart in foreground. 
 
 
U399/47 
Title: Photograph of Blackrock Castle, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 14 x 11 cm 
Description: Photograph of Blackrock Castle, Cork showing River Lee 
 
 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  13  

U399/48 
Title: Postcard photograph of middle aged man 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 14 x 9 cm 
Description: Postcard photograph; seated portrait of an apparently wealthy middle aged 
man reading a magazine, wearing Derby hat, tweed suit and 
smoking a pipe. 
 
 
U399/49 
Title: Postcard photograph of middle aged woman 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 14 x 9 cm 
Description: Postcard photograph; full length standing portrait of an apparently wealthy 
middle aged woman leaning on a wooden stand 
 
 
U399/50 
Title: Postcard photograph of middle aged man and woman 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 14 x 9 cm 
Description: Postcard photograph; full length standing portrait of an apparently wealthy 
middle aged man and woman. Man wearing a suit, woman a fur coat. 
 
 
U399/51 
Title: Portrait photograph of middle aged man and woman 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 10 x 16 cm 
Description: Full length portrait photograph of middle aged man and woman. Man 
seated, woman standing, handling a letter or piece of 
paper. Mounted on board from Wilkie and Son, King Street, Cork 
 
 
U399/52 
Title: Postcard photograph of middle aged man and woman 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 14 x 9 cm 
Description: Postcard photograph; full length standing portrait of wealthy 
middle aged man and woman. Man wearing a suit, woman a fur coat. Cat situated at their 
feet. 
 
 
U399/53 
Title: Photograph of St. Mary's church and Pope's Quay, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  14  

Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photograph of St. Mary's Church and part of Pope's Quay, Cork. Shows 
front of the church and some houses/businesses on Pope's Quay. Also, St. Anne's 
Shandon steeple and the Dominican Friary in background. River Lee with boats in 
foreground. 
 
 
U399/54 
Title: Photograph of Parnell Bridge and Warren's Place/Parnell Place, 
Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photograph of Parnell Bridge (Iron structure) and Warren's 
Place/Parnell Place, Cork taken fromUnion Quay facing North. River Lee and Parnell 
Bridge in foreground. Shows Provincial Bank, South Mall and Savings Bank Lapp's 
Quay. Wooden pontoons in River. Warehouse type structure on Lapp's Quay. 
 
 
U399/55 
Title: Photograph of [Evicted Tenants] 
Date: c.1880-1900 
Size: 19 x 14 cm 
Description: Photograph of [evicted tenants]. Shows a man and a woman sitting on the 
ruins of their destroyed house. 
 
 
U399/56 
Title: Photograph of Grand Parade, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 15 cm 
Description: Photograph of Grand Parade, Cork facing South from Daunt's 
Square. Shows busy street scene with electric tramways, horses and carts, front of Grand 
Parade/English Market, Singers Corner, part of Queens Old Castle. High quality print. 
 
 
U399/57 
Title: Photograph of Pope's Quay, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photograph of Pope's Quay, Cork, taken from Lavitt's Quay or 
Coal Quay facing Northwest. Shows Pope's Quay from St.Mary's church to North Gate 
Bridge. Shows River Lee with small rowing boats. 
 
 
U399/58 
Title: Photograph of Queenstown, County Cork 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  15  

Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photograph of Queenstown, County Cork taken from Northwest. Shows 
St.Colman's Cathedral, with slight view of harbour. 
 
 
U399/59 
Title: Photograph of The Parade, Queenstown, County Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photograph of The Parade, Queenstown, County Cork. 
 
 
U399/60 
Title: Photograph of dockside at Queenstown, County Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photograph of dockside at Queenstown, County Cork showing 
shipping offices, steam tenders. In background is a steam/sailing war ship at anchor, and 
Haulbowline naval base. 
 
 
U399/61 
Title: Photograph of H.M.S. Triumph at Queenstown, County Cor 
Date: c.1880 - 1900 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photograph of H.M.S Triumph at anchor at Queenstown, County Cork. In 
background is another steam ship. 
 
 
U399/62 
Title: Photograph of sea front at Queenstown, County Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photograph of sea front at Queenstown, County Cork showing 
St.Colman's Cathedral in background. Shows various shops and businesses on street, row 
boats pulledUp at slipway. 
 
 
U399/63 
Title: Photograph of Queenstown, County Cork 
Date: c.1880 - 1900 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photograph of Queenstown, County Cork, from Whitepoint. Shows 
Queenstown in distance, Royal Navy ship at anchor. 
 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  16  

 
U399/64 
Title: Photograph of Royal Navy ship at Queenstown, County Cork 
Date: c.1880 - 1900 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photograph of Royal Navy ship [H.M.S Triumph] at anchor at 
Queenstown, County Cork. In background is Haulbowline naval base. Right foreground 
is dock side at Queenstown. 
 
 
U399/65 
Title: Photograph of Queenstown, County Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 15 cm 
Description: Photograph of Queenstown, County Cork taken from Northwest. Shows 
St.Colman's Cathedral, with slight view of harbour. 
Garden in foreground. Good quality image. 
 
 
U399/66 
Title: Photograph of Monkstown County Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photograph of River Lee and Monkstown, County Cork, taken from 
Rushbrook area. Shows Monkstown in background. In foreground 
is a railway station, and a dockyard with 2 sailing ships at 
anchor. 
 
 
U399/67 
Title: Photograph of Promenade at Queenstown, County Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photograph of Promenade at Queenstown, County Cork. Shows various 
shops and businesses on street. In foreground is 
Kilmurry's Royal Hotel. 
 
 
U399/68 
Title: Photograph of Western part of Queenstown, County Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photograph of Western part of Queenstown, County Cork taken from the 
harbour. Shows Scot's Church, shipping offices, part 
of Promenade. 
 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  17  

 
U399/69 
Title: Photograph of Royal Navy ship [H.M.S. Triumph] at Queenstown, 
County Cork 
Date: c.1880 - 1900 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photograph of Royal Navy ship [H.M.S Triumph] at anchor at 
Queenstown, County Cork. In background is Cork harbour, another steam ship, naval 
base at Haulbowline, and Spike Island. 
 
 
U399/70 
Title: Photograph of The Marina, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photographic print of The Marina, Cork. House in foreground. 
Flag pole and bandstand partially visible. 
 
 
U399/71 
Title: Photograph of Queenstown, County Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 15 cm 
Description: Photograph of Queenstown, County Cork taken from Northwest. Shows 
St.Colman's Cathedral, with slight view of harbour. 
Garden in foreground. Good quality image. 
 
 
U399/72 
Title: Photograph of Parnell Bridge and Warren's Place/Parnell Place, 
Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photograph of Parnell Bridge (Iron structure) and Warren's 
Place/Parnell Place, Cork taken from Albert Quay facing Northwest. River Lee and 
Parnell Bridge in foreground. Shows 
Provincial Bank, South Mall and Savings Bank Lapp's Quay. 
Wooden pontoons in River. 
 
 
U399/73 
Title: Photograph of Mardyke Gates, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 15 cm 
Description: Photograph of gates at Eastern end of Mardyke, Cork. Children standing at 
and beyond the gates. Gate lodge in left 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  18  

foreground. 
 
 
U399/74 
Title: Photograph of man in grounds of [Cork 1902 Exhibition] 
Date: 1902 
Size: 21 x 16 cm 
Description: Photograph of man standing in grounds of [Cork Exhibition 
1902]. Wooden buildings in background. 
 
 
U399/75 
Title: Photograph of Lee Road Water Works, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photograph of exterior of Lee Road Water Works, Cork, taken 
from South bank of River Lee. Shows Pump Houses, weir and 
chimney. 
 
 
U399/76 
Title: Photograph of Glenbrook, County Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photograph of Glenbrook, County Cork taken from river. 
Fishermen in boat visible in foreground. 
 
 
U399/77 
Title: Photograph of St. Mary's church and Pope's Quay, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photograph of St. Mary's Church and part of Pope's Quay, Cork. Shows 
front of the church and some houses/businesses on Pope's 
Quay. Also, St. Anne's Shandon steeple and the Dominican  Friary in background. River 
Lee with boats in foreground. 
 
 
U399/78 
Title: Photograph of Parnell Bridge and Warren's Place/Parnell Place, 
Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photograph of Parnell Bridge (Iron structure) and Warren's 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  19  

Place/Parnell Place, Cork taken from Albert Quay facing Northwest. River Lee and 
Parnell Bridge in foreground. Shows Provincial Bank, South Mall and Savings Bank 
Lapp's Quay. Wooden pontoons in River. 
 
 
U399/79 
Title: Photograph of South Mall, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 
Photograph of South Mall, Cork facing West, St.Finbarr's Cathedral in background. 
Mainly North side of street visible. Provincal Bank at right forground and man with 
donkey and cart. 
 
 
U399/80 
Title: Photograph of South Mall, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 
Photograph of South Mall, Cork facing West, St.Finbarr's Cathedral in background. 
Mainly North side of street visible. Provincal Bank at right forground and man with 
donkey and cart. 
 
 
U399/81 
Title: Photograph of Observatory,University College Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 15 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Observatory,University College Cork 
(Queen's College Cork). Surrounded by open ground. Houses at College Road in 
background. 
 
 
U399/82 
Title: Photograph of St. Patrick's Bridge and Lavitt's Quay, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photograph of St. Patrick's Bridge and Lavitt's Quay taken 
from Norteast. Shows Cork Opera House in centre. To foreground is St.Patrick's bridge, 
busy with people. To left is factory of Booth and Fox Manufacturers. 
 
 
U399/83 
Title: Photograph of South Mall, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  20  

Description: Photographic print 'South Mall 47 Guy Cork'. Shows streetscape of South 
Mall facing West with St. Finbarr's Cathedral in distance. Shows gas lamps and group of 
people standing by lamppost including a 'shawlie' (As U399/8). 
 
 
U399/84 
Title: Photograph of North side of Patrick's Street, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 19 x 13 cm 
Description: Photographic print of Patrick's Street, Cork facing South with 
Statue of Father Mathew in foreground. Shows shops, people and horses and carts. 
 
 
U399/85 
Title: Photograph of dockside at Queenstown, County Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 14 cm 
Description: Photograph of dockside at Queenstown, County Cork showing 
shipping offices, steam tenders. In background is a steam/sailing war ship at anchor and 
Haulbowline naval base. 
 
 
U399/86 
Title: Photograph of Queens Hotel, Queenstown, County Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photograph of Queen's Hotel, Queenstown, County Cork, with 
part of park in foreground. 
 
 
U399/87 
Title: Photograph of ship at quay near Morrison's Island, Cor 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photograph of steam ship at quay near Morrisons Island/ South 
Mall, Cork. Ship is being loaded orUnloaded by groups of men. Shows part of South 
Mall and Provincial Bank, and Cork Savings Bank, Warren's Place, also part of Parnell 
Bridge. 
 
 
U399/88 
Title: Photograph of St.Vincents Church and Seminary, Sunday's Well, 
Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  21  

Description: Photograph of St.Vincents Church and Seminary, Sunday's Well, Cork. 
Also shows a house and terraced gardens. 
 
 
U399/89 
Title: Photograph of River Lee and St.Vincents Church, Sunday's Well, 
Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 13 cm 
Description: Photograph of River Lee and St.Vincents Church, Sunday's Well, Cork. 
Taken from river, shows terraced gardens and 2 horses drinking from the river. 
 
 
U399/90 
Title: Postcard photograph entitled 'Hope' 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 8 x 13 cm 
Description: Stylised postcard photograph entitled 'Hope' showing woman standing in a 
flowing gown over a ship's anchor. 
 
 
U399/91 
Title: Portrait photograph of middle aged man and woman 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 10 x 16 cm 
Description: Portrait photograph of middle aged man and woman. Man is 
wearing a military uniform and appears to be a non-commissioned officer. Probably 
husband and wife. Mounted on board of Wilkie and Son, King Street. 
 
 
U399/92 
Title: Photograph of Patrick's Bridge and Patrick's Street, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 15 cm 
Description: Photograph of Patrick's Bridge and Patrick's Street, Cork 
facing South from Patrick's Quay. Shows full span of Bridge in foreground. One side of 
Patrick's street visible and part of Lavitt's Quay. Busy street scene with pedestrians, 
horses and carts and electric tramways. 
 
 
U399/93 
Title: Photograph of Patrick's Bridge and Patrick's Street, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 21 x 15 cm 
Description: Photograph of Patrick's Bridge and Patrick's Street, Cork 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  22  

facing South from Patrick's Quay. Shows full span of Bridge in foreground. One side of 
Patrick's street visible and part of Lavitt's Quay. Busy street scene with pedestrians, 
horses and carts and electric tramways. 
 
 
U399/94 
Title: Photograph of Patrick's Bridge and Patrick's Street, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 15 cm 
Description: Photograph of Patrick's Bridge and Patrick's Street, Cork 
facing South from Patrick's Quay. Shows full span of Bridge in foreground. Both sides of 
Patrick's street are visible and also part of Lavitt's Quay. Busy street scene with 
pedestrians, horses and carts and electric tramways. High 
quality image. 
 
 
U399/95 
Title: Photograph of Patrick's Bridge and Patrick's Street, Cork 
Date: c1890-c1920 
Size: 20 x 15 cm 
Description: Photograph of Patrick's Bridge and Patrick's Street, Cork 
facing South from Patrick's Quay. Shows full span of Bridge in foreground. Both sides of 
Patrick's street are visible and also part of Lavitt's Quay. Busy street scene with 
pedestrians, horses and carts and electric tramways. Slightly blurred image. 
 
 
U399/96 
Title: Photograph of Patrick's Street, Cork 
Date: c.1880 - 1890 
Size: 16 x 11 cm 
Description: Photograph of Patrick's Street, Cork, taken looking East from 
about halfway through the street. Busy street scene with many pedestrians and horses and 
carts [possibly taxis] parked in centre of Street. Also visible is a hardware shop at corner 
with Frenchchurch Street. 

 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  23  

Index of Places 
 
Place Item Nos.  

 
Albert Quay 16 
Bishop Street 5 
Blackrock Castle 47 
Coal Quay / Cornmarket Street 20 
Cork City, panorama from Rathmore Park 7 
Cork City, panorama taken from Winters Hill 3 
Cork Exhibition 1902 1, 2, 4, 74 
Cork Opera House 7 
Elizabeth Fort 5 
Evicted Tenants 55 
Glenbrook 76 
Gougane Barra, Pilgrims 26 
Grand Parade, facing North 38 
Grand Parade, facing South  56 
Holy Trinity Church, interior ‘Father Mathew’s Church’ 6 
Lapp’s Quay 16 
Mardyke gates 73 
Marina 30, 70 
Merchants Quay 35 
Monkstown 66 
Morrissons Island/ South Mall  87 
North Infirmary 7 
Observatory, Queens College Cork 22, 81 
Parnell Bridge 16, 28, 39, 40, 42,  
Parnell Bridge and Warrens Place 54, 72, 78 
Patrick’s Quay and Merchants Quay 12, 19, 41, 44 
Patrick’s Street 11, 13, 15, 17, 36, 45, 

84, 95 
Pope’s Quay 57 
Pope’s Quay and St. Marys Church  53, 77 
Portraits 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 90, 91 
Proby’s Quay 5 
Queens College Cork 18, 23, 22, 24, 25,  
Queenstown 62, 63, 64, 65, 67, 68, 

71,  
Queenstown, dockside 60, 85 
Queenstown, from Northwest 58 
Queenstown, Harbour (HMS Triumph) 61, 64, 69 
Queenstown, Queens Hotel 86 
Queenstown, The Parade 59 



U399 Wilkie Photographers, List of Items 

© Cork City and County Archives 2010  24  

River Lee and Customs House Quay 33, 43 
River Lee and Patricks Bridge 32, 37 
River Lee and St. Vincents Church 89 
River Lee, from Marina 27, 31 
Ross Castle Killarney 46 
South Mall 8, 9, 79, 80, 83 
St. Annes Shandon 21 
St. Finbarr’s Cathedral 5 
St. Patricks Bridge and Lavitts Quay 82 
St. Patricks Bridge and Patricks Street 93, 94, 95,  
St. Vincents Church Sundays Well 88 
Summerhill North 10 
Victoria Barracks 14 
Waterworks, Lee Road 75 
Youghal Blackwater Bridge 29, 34 
 
 


